
 

2nd People of the World” 2019, Vidin, Bulgaria 
Jury report: 

 
FIAP Blue Badge for best author: Chin Leong Teo, BEPSS, PSA PIDC 4-St, Japan 

MoL Golden Badge: Samir AlBusaidi, Oman, Traveling 
 
 
People of the World (color or monochrome) PID color PSA Recognition 
 
Gold FIAP medal: Luc Stalmans, Belgium, The Rope  
Gold PSA medal: Shehan Trek, Sri Lanka, Misty mystery  
Gold APB medal: Rashid Usmanov, Russia, The manifold cults  
Gold ICS medal: Roland Hank, Germany, Its cold  
Gold GPU medal: Roberto Soares-Gomes, Brazil, Worker with shadow  
Gold MoL medal: Thirumalai Ganesh Sheerapathi, United Arab Emirates, Back Home  
Gold IUP medal: Nenad Borojevic, Serbia, Lonely 2  
Gold SALON medal: Milentijevic Jelica, Serbia, Black hands 
Silver SALON medal: Eva Lambropoulou, Greece, Hello guys  
Bronze SALON medal: Krishna Bhat, India, Spiritual Connection  
FIAP HM: Ilhan Kilinc, Turkey, Blind  
FIAP HM: Choi-Cheun Lam, Macau, Running Down the Sand  
ICS HM: Bor Rojnik, Slovenia, Hard decision  
ICS HM: Atle Sveen, Norway, Fredau XIII  
ICS HM: Vojislav Vojo Pesterac, Serbia, Life goes on 5882  
ICS HM: Sherman Cheang, Macau, Good Companion  
ICS HM: Ruslan Bolgov, Lithuania, Born to be real  
ICS HM: Padmanabha K G, India, Saint  
GPU HM: Normante Ribokaite, Lithuania, Chucker Out  
GPU HM: Manfred Kluger, Germany, Meditative-1  
MoL HM: Merlin Sch_onfisch, Germany, Airport  
MoL HM: Liu Liangjin, China, Harmel tribal children  
MoL HM: Joydeep Deb, India, Upstairs  
MoL HM: Horst Schuetze, Germany, Rinoro and his Son  
MoL HM: Eugenio Fieni, Italy, Johnny 91  
MoL HM: Emmad Elhag, Qatar, Old market  
SALON HM: Debiprasad Mukherjee, India, The Day She Left  
SALON HM: Aleksander Cufar, Slovenia, House-11  
SALON HM: Cantemir Aron Mandru, Austria, The perfectionist  
SALON HM: Daniel Lybaert, Netherlands, Piepeke duik  
SALON HM: Svetlin Yosifov, Bulgaria, Boy from Mursi tribe  
SALON HM: Mohammed Arfan Asif, United Arab Emirates, Truckman3  
IUP HM: Kishore Ravikumar, India, Homeless  
IUP HM: Koh Yeokkian, Malaysia, Collecting charcoal  
IUP HM: Kumble Mahendra Nayak, United Arab Emirates, Suman  
 
 
Open - Color (Color) PID color PSA Recognition 
 
Gold FIAP medal: Marcel Egger, Austria, Sandstorm  
Gold PSA medal: Wang Shimin, China, Snow gleams white  
Gold APB medal: Luc Stalmans, Belgium, Somnium Verum Evadit  
Gold ICS medal: Xiping An, China, Arteries in deep valley  
Gold GPU medal: Manfred Kluger, Germany, Flower power-2  
Gold MoL medal: Ovi D. Pop, Romania, Dead or alive  
Gold IUP medal: Ruslan Bolgov, Lithuania, Fashion geometry  
Gold SALON medal: Normante Ribokaite, Lithuania, Upstairs 3  
Silver SALON medal: Svetlin Yosifov, Bulgaria, Camel boy  



Bronze SALON medal: Peter Racz, Hungary, Green sky  
FIAP HM: Lojzi Avsenik, Slovenia, Winter and lake  
FIAP HM: Zvonko Kucelin, Croatia, In the fog  
ICS HM: Sathyanarayana C.R., India, Spectacular show  
ICS HM: Dashawatar Bade, India, Games in wari festival  
ICS HM: Cantemir Aron Mandru, Austria, The red hat  
ICS HM: Arnaldo Paulo Che, Hong Kong, Catch it 2  
ICS HM: Aleksander Cufar, Slovenia, Forest-A80  
ICS HM: Thomas Vijayan, Canada, Flamingo heart  
GPU HM: Abdullah Yalcin Ceylani, Turkey, Mavi pencere  
GPU HM: Yu Bin, China, Sun tea  
MoL HM: Xingang Xu, China, Bridge  
MoL HM: Stane Vidmar, Slovenia, Windows 13  
MoL HM: Shehan Trek, Sri Lanka, Serene Thoughts  
MoL HM: Roland Jensen, Denmark, Faith Starr_50  
MoL HM: Neda Racki, Croatia, Tkalca street  
MoL HM: Lee Eng Tan, Singapore, Food is nearby  
SALON HM: Hung Kam Yuen, Australia, Red scull 3  
SALON HM: Jean luc Legrand, Belgium, Cercle de l'hesitation 
SALON HM: Jun Yang, China, Loulan girl  
SALON HM: Hamad Bouresli, Kuwait, Egrets Fight  
SALON HM: H.W. Chan, Hong Kong, Catch shrimp C4  
SALON HM: Feng-Lin Chen, Taiwan, Forge Ahead Courageously  
IUP HM: Aleksey Zakharov, Russia, Red cutting edge  
IUP HM: Cyril Kwok Keung Leung, Hong Kong, Working at River  
IUP HM: Danny Yen Sin Wong, Malaysia, Blue Nets  
 
Open - Monochrome PID monochrom PSA Recognition 
 
Gold FIAP medal: Massimiliano Falsetto, Italy, Different love  
Gold PSA medal: H.W. Chan, Hong Kong, Stair Step M1  
Gold APB medal: Koh Yeokkian, Malaysia, Charcoal worker 373  
Gold ICS medal: Ruslan Bolgov, Lithuania, The Face  
Gold GPU medal: Luc Stalmans, Belgium, Silent Expectations II  
Gold MoL medal: Shehan Trek, Sri Lanka, Charms of a child 2  
Gold IUP medal: Arnaldo Paulo Che, Hong Kong, Burden of life 1  
Gold SALON medal: Neda Racki, Croatia, Heavy thoughts  
Silver SALON medal: Miljko Lesjak, Slovenia, In the storm 2 - BW  
Bronze SALON medal: Feng-Lin Chen, Taiwan, Flying 3  
FIAP HM: Ursula Bruder, Germany, Woman in black 1  
FIAP HM: Roberto Soares-Gomes, Brazil, The indisible man  
ICS HM: Nenad Borojevic, Serbia, Lonely 4  
ICS HM: John McNairn, Scotland, The Fallen  
ICS HM: Dinesh Allamaprabhu, India, Pelican scooping water  
ICS HM: Rashid Usmanov, Russia, Window to the world  
ICS HM: Roland Jensen, Denmark, Spider_woman2  
ICS HM: Svetlin Yosifov, Bulgaria, Woman Mursi  
GPU HM: Nik Bertoncelj, Slovenia, Forgot  
GPU HM: Michel Feret, France, DSC08735  Ecoli`ere de Djougou  
MoL HM: Livinus Bleyen, Belgium, Herding horses  
MoL HM: Gwolong Chang, Taiwan, Angel wings  
MoL HM: Leonid Goldin, Israel, Captivity  
MoL HM: Chin Leong Teo, Japan, Farmer and Buffaloes BW  
MoL HM: Aleksander Cufar, Slovenia, Snow-110BW  
MoL HM: Su Mingzai, China, Lick  
SALON HM: Debiprasad Mukherjee, India, My Workplace  
SALON HM: Fatma Selma Oransay, Turkey, Corner  
SALON HM: Mustafa Muezzinoglu, Cyprus, To be  or  Not to be  



SALON HM: Ivan Mitrovic, Serbia, Boy  
SALON HM: Klea Kyprianou, Cyprus, Light and Shadows  
SALON HM: Sougata Lahiri, India, Twisted  
IUP HM: Djordje Vukicevic, Serbia, Sremska Mitrovica  
IUP HM: Li Min, China, Grazing  
IUP HM: Roland Hank, Germany, Stille  
 
Nature (Color or Monochrome) (PSA ND) 
 
Gold FIAP medal: Yekta Coskunsu, Turkey, Play Time  
Gold PSA medal: Shehan Trek, Sri Lanka, Feathery Flock  
Gold APB medal: Thomas Vijayan, Canada, Pride Of Africa 1  
Gold GPU medal: Hein Htet, Singapore, Yawning Mandrill  
Gold MoL medal: Koh Yeokkian, Malaysia, Delicacies 55  
Gold IUP medal: Ping Lu, China, Snow Elf  
Gold SALON medal: Yong Miao, China, Big eyes  
Silver SALON medal: Ann McDonald, United Kingdom, Crash Landing Pelican  
Bronze SALON medal: Chin Leong Teo, Japan, Wallace Flying Frog 1  
FIAP HM: David Somali-Chow, Indonesia, Healthy Corals in Banda  
FIAP HM: Gwolong Chang, Taiwan, Remedial  
ICS HM: Aleksander Cufar, Slovenia, Wood-E44  
ICS HM: Tam Ming, Hong Kong, Red - eye tree baby  
ICS HM: Ursula Bruder, Germany, Colours of Ice II  
ICS HM: Mohammed Arfan Asif, United Arab Emirates, Silene Vilosa  
ICS HM: Roland Jensen, Denmark, Joust158  
ICS HM: Lee Eng Tan, Singapore, Gaze  
GPU HM: Valerie Duncan, United Kingdom, Two Grizzlies  
GPU HM: James Yip, Canada, Breakfast  
MoL HM: Roland Hank, Germany, Vollbremsung  
MoL HM: Roberto Biggio, Italy, Rio Mitre - Patagonia  
MoL HM: Horst Schuetze, Germany, Kovalam  
MoL HM: Holger Buecker, Germany, Drill Boss  
MoL HM: Trevor Woods, United Kingdom, Red Squirrel 341  
MoL HM: Normante Ribokaite, Lithuania, Early morning  
SALON HM: Livinus Bleyen, Belgium, During The Rutting Season  
SALON HM: Anica Zupunski, Serbia, Feast  
SALON HM: Daniel Lybaert, Netherlands, Liefkozing  
SALON HM: Artur Degen, Austria, Farbenspiel  
SALON HM: Dinesh Allamaprabhu, India, RW Bulbul duel  
SALON HM: Feng-Lin Chen, Taiwan, Mating Kingfisher  
IUP HM: Su Mingzai, China, Buried in fun  
IUP HM: Thomas Pichler, Austria, Tiger  
IUP HM: Jasim Suljanovic, Slovenia, D-Monster 
 
Jury: 
Rasa Milojevic – EFIAP/g, ESFIAP, MF FSS, Serbia 
Sasa Blagojevic, AFIAP (Serbia) 
Krasi Bojanov, (Bulgaria) 
 
Recognition: 
FIAP2019/115 
PSA 2019-136 
GPU L190037-M16G 
ICS 2019/241 
MoL 2019/13 
NAPB 2019/001          Vidin, Bulgaria 
IUP 2019/006          11.04.2019. 


